## MINUTE ITEM

6. APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A MOORING DOCK ON THE NOYO RIVER, MENDOCINO COUNTY, NOYO HARBOR DISTRICT - W.O. 3137, P.R.C. 2372.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 10 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A 15-YEAR PERMIT TO THE NOYO HARBOR DISTRICT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A MOOR-ING DOCK ON A STRIP OF STATE-OWNED TIDE AND SUBMERCED LANDS 100 FEET IN LENGTH AND 25 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE LEFT BANK OF THE NOYO RIVER ADJOINING AN UPLAND SITE OWNED BY THE HARBOR DISTRICT. THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE PERMIT IS TO BE THE PUBLIC GOOD AND BENEFIT.

Attachment Calendar Item 10 (1 page)

## CALENDAR ITEM

10.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A MOORING DOCK ON THE NOYO RIVER, MENDOCINO COUNTY, NOYO HARBOR DISTRICT - W.O. 3137.

The Noyo Harbor District has applied for a 15-year permit, pursuant to Section 6502 of the Public Resources Code, for the construction and maintenance of a mooring dock 100 feet in length and 25 feet in width slong the left bank of the Noyo River, approximately one-quarter mile upstream from the State Highway No. 1 Bridge and adjoining upland property owned by the applicant.

The dock is to be used to moor an 83-foot U. S. Coast Guard Cutter needed in the protection of commercial and recreational fishing and boating activities.

The proposed dock operation is to be a nonprofit venture.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A 15-YEAR PRMIT TO THE NOYO HARBOR DISTRICT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAIN-TENANCE OF A MOURING DOCK ON A STRIP OF STATE-OWNED TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS 100 FEET IN LANGTH AND 25 FIET IN WIDTH ALONG THE LEFT BANK OF THE NOYO RIVER ADJOINING AN UPLAND SITE OWNED BY THE HARBOR DISTRICT. THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE PERMIT IS TO BE THE PUBLIC COOD AND BENEFIT.